INDEX.

INDEX TO GENERAL LAWS.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS,— ·	DEU-	LAGR
Town Clerks, City Clerks and Village recorders authorized to take	1	103
ACTIONS,—		
Relating to, concerning real property	1	124
set out in answer, what	1	124
Plaintiff cannot get judgment before paying amount of sale of land with interest, &c	1	124
Any action now pending shall be subject to the provisions of this		
act, when	2	124
AMENDED LAWS,—		
Text-Book Act	1	6'
Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 8, chapter 90, in regard to liens	1	7.
To section 1, chapter 89, General Laws of 1876, in regard to liens	7	7:
for labor on logs and timber	1	73
To section 34 of chapter 53 of the Statutes of Minnesota, in regard		_
to executors and administrators.	1	7
To section 25 of title 2 of chapter 81 of General Statutes of 1866, as amended by chapter 74 of General Laws of 1866, relating to		
foreclosure by action	1	7
To section 120 of chapter 8 of General Laws of 1866	ł	7
To section 10, chapter 70, of the Statutes of 1866, being section 10, chapter 52 of Bissell's Statutes, relating to fees of Sheriffs on		
selling lands on decree by foreclosure	1	70
To section 49 of chapter 66 of General Statutes, relating to civil		
actions	1	70

MENUED LAWS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
To section 45, title 2 of chapter 34 of the General Statutes, and		
amendments thereto by section 1, chapter 26 of General Laws of		
1870, and section 1, chapter 35 of General Laws of 1876, relat-		
ing to corporations	1	77
To section 50, chapter 53 of General Statutes of 1866, relating to	•	
the payment of debts and legacies of deceased persons	1	79
To subdivision fifth of section 279 of Statutes of 1866, relating to	_	
adding another exemption relative to insurance money	1	79-
To section 14 of chapter 62, General Statutes of 1866, being section	_	
31, chapter 37 of Bissells Statutes, as amended by chapter 58,		
General Laws of 1875, relating to divorce	1	80.
To subdivision first of section 48, chapter 66 of General Statutes,	-	
relating to corporations.	1	80
To chapter 34 of General Statutes (being chapter 17 of Statutes at	•	90
Large, relating to corporations)	1	81
To section 38 of chapter 19 of General Statutes as amended by section	•	
2 of chapter 53, General Laws of 1874, relating to cattle running		
at large	1	82
To section 16 of chapter 49 of General Statutes of 1866, relating to	-	02
Probate Court	1	82
To section 98, title 3, chapter 8, General Statutes of 1866, as amended	•	
by section 1, chapter 10, General Laws of 1877, relating to county		,
commissioners	1	83
To chapter 32 of General Statutes, relating to logs and lumber	1	84.
Surveyor to keep account of damaged lumber reduced	1	84.
To file such account with Surveyor General	1	84.
To section 8 of chapter 59 of General Statutes as amended by chapter	•	Q-9L
23 of General Laws of 1877, relating to guardians and wards	1	84
Guardians appointed for whom, and how	8	84
To section 208, chapter 66 of General Statutes as amended by chapter		0-31
69 of General Laws of 1869, relating to trial by jury in civil ac-		
, , ,	1	85
Jurors may be challenged, by whom and how		85
To section 242 of title 21 of chapter 66 of General Statutes of 1866,		ου
		0.0
relating to the dismissal of actions	1	85
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		0.5
when	1	85
To sections 3, 14 and 16 of title 2 of chapter 3 of the General Statutes		
of 1866, relating to sessions of the Legislature	1	86
To section 4, chapter 209, relating to times of holding district court		
in Ramsey county	1	117
To section 19 of chapter 116 of General Statutes, relating to challeng-		0 100
ing jurors.	1	87
To section 2, chapter 56, General Laws of 1869, relating to liabilities		00
of married women under contract	1	88

 ENDED LAWO,— .	BEU.	PAGE
To section 2 of chapter 90 of the General Laws of 1873, relating to the time of holding court in Todd county, seventh judicial dis-		
trict	1	8
To sections 1 and 11 of chapter 25 of General Laws of 1870, relating to statistics	1	8
To an act entitled "An act relating to manufacturing corporations,"		
approved March 7, 1873	- 1	9
appropriate money for payment of officers of State government.	1	9:
To chapter 7 of General Laws of 1874, relating to the number of re-		9
ports of State Auditor		9
ing to salaries of State officers	1	9:
To chapter 55 of General Laws of 1874, relating to highways	1	9:
To chapter 64 of General Laws of 1874, relating to insane persons To section 1, chapter 121, General Laws of 1875, relating to partition	1	9:
fences	1	9
To section 21 of chapter 139 of General Laws of 1875, being an act to provide for the organization of villages	1	9
To section 1 of chapter 22, General Laws of 1876, relating to town in- surance companies	1	9.
To chapter 90 of General Laws of 1876, entitled "An act to provide for the inspection of illuminating oils."	1	9.
To chapter 68 of General Laws of 1877, relating to venue in civil ac-		
tions	1	• 9
to provide for draining of wet lands, marshes and swamps." To section 4 of chapter 57 of General Laws of 1877, relating to the	1	9
preservation of game	1	9
for the preservation of game,"	1	9.
fish commissioners	1	99
To section 1 of chapter 51, General Laws of 1877, relating to roads	1	9:
To chapter 102 of General Laws of 1877, relating to the reports of	,	400
the Supreme Court of Minnesota	1	100
railroads,"	. 1	101
To subdivision 1, section 5, chapter 106, General Laws of 1877, relating to aid to railroads	· i	10:
To section 2 of chapter 120, General Laws of 1877, relating to salary	1	10.
and clerk hire of county officers	1	109
schools	1	10

MENDED LAWS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
To sections 5 and 6 of chapter 120, General Laws of 1877, relating to compensation and fees of county officers and clerk hire of the		
same		104
To section 2, chapter 50, General Laws of 1866, in regard to wills	1	123
PPROPRIATIONS—	•	
	_	
For Commissioner of Statistics contingent fund, two hundred dollars,	1	88
For Governor's salary	1	91
For Auditor and Land Commissioner	1	91
For Attorney General	1	91
For Librarian	1	91
For Land Clerk	1	91
For manager of fruit culture farm	3	129
For promoting immigration	1	152
For completion of Insane Hospital	3	153
For encouragement of higher education	5	155
For carrying out provisions of act to borrow money for certain pur-		
poses	8	157
For salaries of Judges	1	164
For executive contingent fund	2	164
For Secretary of State's contingent fund	3	164
For State Auditor's contingent fund	4	164
For State Treasurer's contingent fund	5	164
For Attorney General's contingent fund	6	164
For Adjutant General's contingent fund	7.	164
• For Insurance Commissioner's contingent fund	8	164
For Railroad Commissioner's contingent fund	9	164
For Superintendent of Public Instruction contingent fund	10	164
For State Librarian contingent fund	11	164
For Supreme Court contingent fund	12	164
For payments of suits instituted by Attorney General	13	164
For purchase of books for the State Library	14	164
For Supreme Court Reports	15	165
For clerk hire in Governor's office	16	165
For paper for public printing	17	165
For stationery for Legislature	18	165
For printing and binding laws, etc.,	19	. 165
For preparing index to laws.	20	165
For Insurance Commissioner's clerk	21	165
For examining and selling State lands	22	165
For examining University lands	23	165
For Secretary of State deals	24	165
For Secretary of State's clerk.	25	165
For support of Historical Society, but not to be drawn before it is		145
decided who are its rightful managers	26	165

AFFROPRIATIONS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
For expense of State Boaad of Health	. 27	165
For milage of County Treasurers and express charges for conveyin	g	
State funds	. 28	166
For rent of arsenal		166
For repairing and furnishing Capitol	. 30	166
For fuel, light, water, etc., for Capitol	. 31	166
For publishing general laws in newspapers	. 32	166
For rebinding books in State Library	. 33	166
For expenses of State Board of Equalization	. 34	166
For extra clerk hire in State Auditor's office	. 35	166
For expense of commission to adjust claim of Degraff & Co.,	. 36	160
For expenses of Senate committee to investigate Insane Asylum		166
For claims for conviction of horse thieves	. 38	166
For payment of Wolf bounties	. 39	166
For expenses of Sheriff conveying convicts to State Prison		166
For expenses of Senate as Impeachment Court		166
For expenses of inauguration ceremonies in 1878		166
For text book commission		166
For current expenses of Insane Hospital	. 1	167
For current expenses of State Prison		167
For current expenses of Institute for Deaf and Dumb		167
For Reform School.		167
For deficiency for condemnation of land for State Prison		168
For deficiency in appropriation for State Prison work shops		168
For deficiency in appropriation for prison wall		168
For deficiency in appropriation for publishing General Laws		168
For deficiency in salary for State land office clerk		168
For expenses of Board of Equalization for 1877		168
For heating apparatus, etc., of State Prison		168
For monument over graves of parties masacred by Indians in 1863		169
Money to be expended by Commissioners of Meeker county, ur		
der the direction of Old Settlers Association	•	169
For improvements of the State Prison		169
To be expended under the direction of State Prison Inspector.		169
For to reimburse William Box and P. H. Rahilly for contested elec-		-40
tion cases		170
For expenses of making certified lists of swamp lands in Surveyo		210
General's office		170
For enlargement of Capitol building		171
For purchase of homestead from Joseph Wolf		171
Money to be paid on delivery of deed to Governor by Josep.		• 111
Wolf		171
For salary of John Schroder as clerk of Emigration Board		171
		172
For military service of Timothy Corbett in 1864		
For reimbursing St. Louis county for trial of James Ruttle	. ,	173

AΡ	PROPRIATIONS,— .	SEC.	PAGE.
	For Legislative expenses for 1878	1	173
	For furnishing, heating, etc., of Institute for Deaf and Blind	1	174
	For the purpose of purchasing seed grain for grasshopper sufferers	1	174
	For reparing and preserving ordnance stores of the State	1	175
	Money appropriated to be expended by Adjutant General	2	175
•	For the current expenses of the State Prison for 1877	1	175
	For expenses of exchanging documents with other States	1	. 176
	Money expended under direction of Secretary of State	2	176
	For reimbursing John Phelps for money paid into the State treasury.	1	176
	For reimbursing Gov. Pillsbury for money expended for coal tar and		
	sheetiron	1	177
	For deficiency in appropriation for Insane Hospital	1	17
	For support Soldier's Orphans Home	. 1	178
	For expenses of Legislature	1	178
	For to indemnify Yellow Medicine county for support of certain		
	persons	1	178
	For payment of interest on State bonds	1	179
	For to reimburse Wadena county for expense incurred by small pox.	1	179
	For expenses of Legislature	1	180
AB	SESSORS, DUTIES OF,—		
	To fix true and full value of listed property	16	22
	Statement of listed property to contain, what	16	22
	May examine persons listing property under oath, when	17	24
	Assessor may list property, when	17	24
	Shall file bond with County Auditor	30	29
	Assessor may appoint Deputy, when	31	30
	Deputy to take oath and file bonds	. 31	30
	When to assess real property	32	30
	How to assess real property	32	30
	Assessments to be made during months of May and June	33	30
	Shall actually view property to be assessed	33	30
	Shall make alphabetical list of names of owners	3 3	30
	Shall enter on assessment book post office address and place of resi-	• •	
	dence of owners	33	30
	Assessor to call at residence or place of business of parties required		
	to list property	34	31
	If person required to list is sick or absent, list to be left at place of		
	residence to be filled out	35	31
	If any person refuses to list or absent, &c., the assessor shall enter a		
	notice of the same on his books	36	31
	Assessor authorized to administer oaths	36	31
	Assessors shall designate school districts in which property is as-		
	sessed	37	32

ASSESSORS, DUTIES OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
In case of failure to obtain statement of personal property Assessor		
to list the same:	38	32
Assessor to give ten days notice of meeting of Board of Review	40	33
Assessment books to show footings of the different columns	41	33
Assessment books to be returned to Auditor, when	41	33
Assessor to make affidavit on return of assessment books	41	33
When notified by auditor that property has been omitted Assessor		
shall immediately ascertain value	43	34
ATTORNEY GENERAL, DUTIES OF,—		
Shall be member of State Board of Equalization	46	36
Salary of	1	91
BONDS,—	_	
·		
In aid of Railroads, see Railroads	1	101
Bonds may be substituted for recognizance, when	1	113
Bonds to be entered into by surcties		113
Bonds to be approved, by whom		. 113
Providing for the recovery and destruction of of the so-called Rail-		
road bonds		143
Sale of Internal Improvement Land to be used in the redemption of		
the Railroad Bonds		143
Land Commissioner to exchange land for bonds, when	1	143
Rules for making the exchange to be approved by the Governor	2	143
Choice of land to be had according to presentation of bonds	2	143
Land Commissioner to give notice of such exchange, when and		
how		143
Lands exchanged for bonds to be free from taxation till sold, within		
seven years		144
Funds and securicties derived from the sale of lands shall be regarded		
as equal to number of acres of land from which it was derived.	5	144
Holders of bonds may take proportion of such fund instead of		
lands	5	14 4
Money for stumpage to be apportioned to lands from which de-		
rived	5	144
Land Commissioner to keep a complete record of bonds surren-	,	
· dered	6	144
Bonds to be destroyed, how and by whom		144
Claims of McDonald & Graham and Fitz, Grindall & Keepers to be		
regarded the same as the bonds		144
Governor shall appoint a commissioner to examine claims of work		
done by persons or sub-contractors	8	144
Certificates for such claims to be treated as bonds	8	144
Commissioners shall advertise when and where they will meet	9	145
Compensation of Commissianers	9	145

BONDS,	SEC.	PAGE.
This act to be submitted to a vote of the people in November,		
1878	10	145
Form of ballets to be used	10	145
Return of election, how made	10	145
Governor to make proclamatian if adopted	10	145
BORROWING MONEY FOR CERTAN PURPOSES,— See Money.		
CAPITOL ENLARGEMENT,—	٠	
Appropriation for	1	171
Governor shall procure plans and specifications		171
Halls, how to be arranged		121
CARVER COUNTY—		•
Time for holding court in	. 1	114
CATTLE RUNNING AT LARGE—		
Not permitted to run at large in Polk county, except in town of		
Fossum	. :	1 82 _.
CHANGE OF NAME,—		
Name of Pembina county to Kittson	1	114
CIVIL ACTIONS,—		
Amendment of section 49 of chapter 66 of General Statutes, relat		
ing to foreclosures by publication, in		76
Amendment of chapter 68 of General Laws of 1877, relating to		
change of venue in civil actions		96
A corporation shall be deemed to reside in a county where it has	3	
an office, &c	. 1	96
Court may change place of trial	. 1	96
CLERK OF COURT, DUTIES OF,—		
Shall ten days after receiving delinquent tax list commence pro	-	
ceedings against persons delinquent, how		42
If tax not paid shall enter judgment		42
Fees of, for citation and judgment on delinquent taxes	. 61	43
Shall within fifteen days after filing of delinquent tax list by audi	-	
tor return the same endorsed	. 71	46
Form of clerk's endorsement on tax list		45
Shall enter judgment on tax list after the expiration of twent		. 4=
days		
Form of judgment to be entered on tax list		
Tax jndgment to be entered in a special book		***
transmit copy to county auditor		51
Payment may be made before sale, how		
A military word and supply more in the second secon		

CLERK OF COURT, DUTIES OF,	SEC.	PAGE.
On production of duplicate receipt the clerk shall enter satisfac-		
tion of judgment	81	. 51
Shall note on tax judgment whether judgment was satisfied by		
sale or land bid in by State		54
Fees of in case of attachment for rents on land bid in for the State.		58
Shall keep on file all papers in regard to notices, affidavits of publi-		
cation, &c., relating to delinquent tax sale	99	60
Shall retire the names of parties who have served as jurors once in		
one year, from list and so notify county commissioners	1	83
COLLECTION OF DEBTS FROM SCHOOL DISTRICTS HAVING	NO	OFFI-
CERS,—		
See School Districts.		
COMMISSIONERS—		
To settle all differences between the State of Minnesota and Sey-		
mour, Sabin & Co.,	•	147
Commission—how chosen		147
The decision of a majority of Commissioners to be final	1	147
Seymour, Sabin & Co., to file their acceptance of this act, when	1	147
Vacancies in Commission—how filled	1	147
COMMISSIONERS OF STATISTICS, DUTIES OF—		
To compile statistics relating to manufactures, agriculture, popula-		
tion, labor, etc.,		1 88
The sum of two hundred dollars appropriated for a contingeut fund,		
for	.]	SS
CORPORATIONS, -		
Amendment of section 45 of title 2 of chapter 34 of General Stat-		
utes, relating to		77
Corporations, how organized	. 1	77
No corporation to take the name of one previously organized	1	77
Powers and privileges granted to corporations		77
Premium or preferences for priority of loan from building associa-		
tions not to be construed as usury		77
Corparations organized under this act are authorized to buy and		
sell real estate in which they may be interested		77
Funds of building associations shall be loaned only to members	1	77
Amendment of subdivision first of section 48 of chapter 66, Gen-		
eral Statutes, relating to	. 1	80
Amendment of chapter 34 of General Statutes, relating to	' 1 1	80
Religious societies may be organized, how	1	81
		81
Organization act to contain, what	1	81
Organization act to be recorded with Register of Deeds and Secre-	-	
tary of State	1	81

CORI	PORATIONS, -	SEC.	PAGE.
	Amendment of act of March 7th, 1873, relating to manufacturing	:	
	corporations	1	90
	Any two members may call the first meeting	4	. 90
	Call for meeting to be made by publication in newspaper	4	90
	Subsequent meetings to be called according to by-laws	4	90
	Directors may call meeting, when	• 4	90
	Stockholders of corporations liable for corporate debts to the		
	amount of stock owned	1	112
COU	NTY TREASURER, DUTIES OF,—		
	Shall be the receiver and collector of all taxes	54	40
	Shall not collect fines, &c., due municipal corporations		40
	Shall if directed by board of county commissioners, give notice by		
	publication of the amount and kind of taxes		41
	Shall post notice in regard to time and place of collecting taxes		41
	Shall, if directed by county commissoners, have duplicate tax lists		41
	May appoint deputies and take bonds		41
	Shall give receipt for all taxes paid to him	56	41
	Receipt given by treasurer to contain what	56	41
	Shall receive orders to the amount of the several funds	57	41
	Shall collect delinquent personal tax, by distraint when	58	42
	If treasurer can find no property on which to levy how to proceed,	5 9	42
	Treasurer responsible for taxes he refuses or neglects to collect	62	43
	When receiving statement of delinquent taxes, shall collect the		
	same	64	43
	Shall return tax so collected with statement to county auditor	64	43
	Shall receive fees, the same as for collecting delinquent taxes	64	43
	Shall be allowed same fees for making distress and sale of goods		
	as allowed to constables	65	44
	Traveling fees, how computed	65	44
	Shall make full settlement with county auditor, when	66	44
	Shall pay over taxes collected to the State and the different treas-		
	urers, when	68	45
	Shall take duplicate receipts, one to be filed with the auditor	68	45
	Shall return tax list to the auditor, when	69	45
	Shall attend_delinquent_tax sale and receive_the money	83	52
	Not to purchase land at tax sale except such in which he may be		
	interested	87	54
	Actions brought against treasurer for performing his duties to be		
	paid by county	117.	65
	When list of price of text books is filed with treasurer he shall re-		
	tain money belonging to district	1	67

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, DUTIES OF,—	SEC.	PAGE
In case of dispute regarding places of listing personal property in		
towns, county board to determine where	14	2
Shall levy county tax	48	3
Shall cancel taxes that cannot be collected	59	4
Shall publish delinquent tax list in what newspaper		6
Shall let the publishing of delinquent tax list to lowest bidder under		
twelve cents per description		6
Shall select new names for jurors when notified by clerk of the retir-		•
ing of names of jurors from list	1	8
Shall form new school districts, when	1	103
May extend time for paying of taxes by grasshopper sufferers, when		12
In regard to distribution of seed grain to grasshopper sufferers	1	15
COUNTY AUDITOR, DUTIES OF,-		
Auditor to make a reduction of one hundred dollars from valuation		
of personal property	6	20
Shall provide books for assessment	2 9	29
Shall make out complete list of lands, lots, &c., subject to taxa-		•
tion	29	29
Shall append to personal property assessment book list of martgages,		
names of owners, &c	29 .	
May correct assessment books, when	42	34
Shall carefully examine assessment books, and enter any property	٠.	
omitted by assessor	43	34
Shall notify assessor of such omission	43	34
Shall keep journal of Board of Equalization.	44	34
Shall correct assessment list according to changes made by Board	45	0.0
of Equalization	45	36
Copy of such corrected list to be forwarded to State Auditor,	45	36
Shall make out tax list, how	50	39
Shall on or before first day of November transmit to State Auditor	JU	Jø
abstract of tax list	51	40
Abstract to contain, what	51	40
Shall certify to correctness of tax list in each tax book	52	40
Shall deliver tax list to County Treasurer, when	53	40
Shall file copy of revised delinquent tax list with Clerk of District		
Court, when	60	42
Shall forward the name and amount of any delinquent tax-payer to	•	
Treasurer of county to which such taxpayer may have moved,		
when	63	43
Shall add twenty-five per cent, to delinquent tax, when	63	43
Shall seitle with County Treasurer, when	66	44
Shall keep accounts with State, County, Town, Village, &c	67	44
Shall give the different Treasurers orders on County Treasurer	67	44

COUNTY AUDITOR, DUTIES OF,-	SEC.	PAGE.
Shall add ten per cent. penalty on delinquent tax immediately on re-		
turn of delinquent tax list	69	45
Penalty for not adding the ten per cent. penalty	69	45
Shall file delinquent tax list with Clerk of Court, when	70	45
Delinquent tax list, what to contain	70	45
Shall publish tax list with Clerk of Court's notices, how	72	46-
In what newspaper to publish tax list	72	46
Shall sell all delinquent lands against which there is tax judgment,		•
when		52
Shall give notice of sale, when		52
Where answer has been made and judgment rendered the Auditor		
to give notice of sale, how		52
Form of notice of tax judgment sale		52
Auditor shall sell at public sale, each parcel separately		52
If land not paid before close of sale, may sell it over again		52
If bids are not sufficient to pay taxes, land to be bid in for the	;	
State	. 83	. 52
Shall execute a certificate of purchase to purchaser	84	53
Form of certificate of purchase	. 84	53
If land not redeemed, certificate to have same force as deed	84	53
Shall immediately after sale enter on book what disposition was	, .	
made of each parcel of land		54
Shall deliver such record to Clerk of Court	. 86	54
Shall not purchase any land at tax sale, except such in which he		
may be interested	. 87	54
Shall draw his warrant on Treasurer for money paid in excess of	f	
taxes or for redemption, when	93	54
Before recording tax certificate Auditor shall certify thereon that	t	•
land is not redeemed	. 100	60
Shall make out list of all forfeited land to State Auditor	. 101	60
Shall give deed in fee simple for forfeited land sold	. 102	. 60
Shall if he believes personal property statement to be false or incor		•
rect, correct the same, when and how		64
Penalty for neglect of duty or counivance to evade the provisions o	f	,
tax act.		65
Actions brought against Auditor for performing his duties to be paid		
by'county		65
. Shall file list of prices of text-books with Treasurer		67
Shall prepare a financial statement of the county unless otherwis		
ordered by the County Commissioners		75
Shall give notice to County Treasurer of extension of time for pay		
ment of taxes to grasshopper sufferers, where so ordered by	y	
County Commissioners		
In regard to distribution of seed grain to grasshopper sufferers	. 1	157

COURTS,—	BEC.	PAGE.
Copies of records that are admitted as evidence in U.S. Courts to be admitted as evidence in courts of this State	. 1	105
Certificate of receiver of U. S. Land Office in regard to pre-emption, homestead, &c., shall be <i>prima facie</i> evidence in courts	,	105
of this State as to ownership of such land	1	109
Action may be dismissed by plaintiff any time before trial, when,	1	85
DISTRICT COURT—	1	CV
Amending time of holding court in Todd county	1.	89
All writs and papers to be returnable at the time fixed by the amend-		
ment	1	89
First general term of court to be held in Todd county, when	1	89 114
Change of time of holding court in Carver county	1	114
at the time fixed by this act	1	114
Time for holding court in Lyon county	1	116
La qui Parle county detached from Chippewa county for judicial pur-		
poses	1	115
Time for holding court in Lac qui Parle county	1	115
All papers from Lac qui Parle county now returnable to District Court		
of Chippewa county shall be returned to the District Court of		,
Lac qui Parle county	3	115
No petty jury to be drawn for first term of court of La qui Parle		
county	4	115
Time of holding court in Renville county	1	116
Time of holding court in Mille Lacs and Douglas counties	1	` 116
Time of holding court in Swift county	1	116
All writs, recognizances, etc., made, returnable at the time fixed by	1	. 117
this act	1	117
DIVORCE—	1	11.
Amendment of section 14, chapter 62, of General Statutes, and acts		
amendatory thereto, relating to	1	0.6
If after service duly made, defendant does not appear, the court may	1	98
proceed to hear and determine the action	14	80
DOUGLAS COUNTY-		0.
Time of holding district court in	1	116
DRAINING-		
Amendment of section 1 of chapter 91, General Laws of 1872 in re-		
gard to	1	96
No marshes, etc., to be drained from which mills derive their water		
power	1	. 96

EDUCATION—	SEC,	PAGE.
High School Board established	1	154
Board to consist of whom	1	154
Schools adopting township system, entitled to pecuniary aid, when.	2	154
Before receiving such aid, the school applying for it, must comply		
with what conditions	3	154
Schools receiving aid to be visited by Board, when	4	154
Application for aid to be made to the Board	5	155
Apportionment not to exceed, what	5	155
Appropriation made for the purpose	5	155
Compensation of members of Board	6	155
Board shall have power to establish rules	7	155
Board shall keep record of their proceedings	8	155
Report to Superintendent of Public Instruction, when	8	155
ELECTIONS,—		
In cities with over 12,000 inhabitants	1	133
Shall appoint judges of election, when	1	133
Election, where to be held	1	133
Sheriff or judges of election may appoint special constables to attend		
at place of election	2	133
Duties of police officers or constables	· 2	133
Judges may swear in private citizens to keep order, when	2	133
Any public officer or constable may call citizens to his aid in sup-		
pressing disorder, &c	3	133
Disorderly persons may be arrested without warrant	3	133
Polls to be opened and closed, when	્ 4	133
Each clerk of election shall keep a poll list	5	134
Poll lists to contain, what	5	134
Voting shall be by ballot	6.	134
Ballots, how prepared	6	134
One ballot for all officers to be voted for	7	134
How the votes shall be deposited	8	134
No adjournment or recess to be had between opening and closing of		
polls		134
Canvassing of votes	10	134
Penalty wilfully neglecting to count votes, &c	10	134
Extra names on ballots not to be counted	11	. 13
All ballots to be preserved after being counted, how	12	13
Ballots to be opened in cases of contested election	13	133
Challengers permitted to be present	• 14	13
When vote is challenged party offering it to make affidavit		13:
Form of affidavit	15	13
In addition to affidavit the challenged person shall procure a witness		13
Witness to take oath	16	136

ELECTIONS,—	•	SEC.	PAGE.
Judges of election may administer oath		17	136
· Saloons to be closed on election day		18	136
Penalty for selling intoxicating liquors on			136
Mayor of city shall issue proclamation in			
when			136
Penalty of mayor for not complying with			136
Penalty of judges of election, for		19	137
1st, for permitting persons challenged to v	ote without proof-2d, for	•	
letting persons testify as witness conta	eary to the act-3d, for let-		
ting persons vote known not to be o	ualfied—4th, for receiving	;	
and counting more than one vote from	n same person—5th, for re-		
fusing to receive the vote of a qualifi	ed elector-6th, for being	;	
guilty of fraud, corruption, &c7th,	for opening or unfolding	5	
ballot—8th, for neglecting to perform	the duties required by this	3	•
act	,	19	137
Penalty for violating the secresy of the ba	llot by judges and clerks,.	20	137
Penalty for other persons for revealing ho	w elector voted	21	137
Penalty of clerk of election for neglect of			137
Penalty for any party entrusted with deliv	ering poll list, &c., for not	t	
doing so	<i></i>	23	137
Penalty of City Clerks or County Audite	or for refusing to perform	1	
their duty			138
Penalty of City Clerk, County Auditor of	or justice of the peace for	г	
fraud, corruption, &c	·	25	138
Penalty for taking away or mutilating poly			138
Board of Registry, to meet when and whe			138
Election register shall contain names of	voters alphabetically ar-	-	
ranged			138
Duties of the board of registry			138
Register to be filed, when and where			138
One copy of register to be posted at the las			
when			138
Penalty for taking down or defacing regis			133
Register of election in new district, how to			138
Board of Registry to hold their second me			
correcting register, when			140
Proceeding of board shall be public			140
Names of persons proved not to be voters			140
Statement to be made by persons who wan			
ister, to contain what			140
After completion of register there shall be			140
One of certified copies of register to be fil			
with one of the judges		. 3	140

ELECTIONS,—	SEC.	PAGE
No person shall vote whose name is not on register unless he makes	,	
affidavit	33	, 140
The clerks at each poll shall enter on poll list the same minutes re-		
quired to be put on registry	34	. 141
Every elector shall, on voting, give place of residence	.34	141
Parties refusing to give place of residence shall not vote	34	141
Penalty for refusing to give place of residence	34	141
What disposition to be made of poll list after the votes have been		•
canvassed	35	142
Register shall always be open to inspection	36	142
Compensation of board of registration	37	142
Powers of board of registration in keeping order, &c	33	142
Penalty for registering in more than one district, for swearing		
false, &c	39	142
Secretary of State to prepare blanks	41	142
EQUALIZATION, BOARDS OF-		
County Boards of Equalization to meet where and when	39	32
Duties of Boards of Equalization	39	32
County Auditor and County Commissioners to constitute	44	34
County Boards of Equalization to meet when	44	34
Rules to be used by Board of Equalization	44	34
Auditor to keep journal of proceedings of Board	44	34
Board may adjourn from time to time, how long	44	35
Proceedings of Board to be published	44	35
Copy of proceedings to be forwarded to State Auditor	44	36
State Board of Equalization, whom to constitute	46	26
Vacancies in Board to be filled by Governor	46	36
Compensation of members of Board	46	36
State Board shall meet, when	46	36
Rules for the government of State Board of Equalization	46	36
EXECUTORS OR ADMINISTRATORS,—		
If assets of estate are not sufficient to pay debts against estate, what		
debts are to have preference	ı	74
Amendment of section 50, chapter 53, General Statutes of 1866, re-	ı.	. 14
lating to payment of debts and legacies of deceased persons	1	79
	•	
EVIDENCE IN THE COURTS,—		
That copies of authenticated papers that are received in evidence		
in U.S. courts, shall be admitted as evidence in the courts of		
this State	i	105
Certificate of Receiver at any U. S. Land office in regard to pre-		
emption, homestead, &c., to be prima facte evidence of ownership	• •	
of land	1	105

FEES_	SEC.	PAGE.
Of Clerk of Court for issuing citations and judgment on delinquent		
taxes	61	43
Of County Treasurer for making distress and sale for taxes	65	44
Travelling fees of County Treasurer, how computed	65	44
Of Clerk of Court for attachment of rents on land bid in for the State.	95	59
· Of Sheriff for serving attachment for rents on land bid in for the		
State	95	58
Of Sheriff for selling lands on decree by foreclosure	. 1	76
Of Clerk of Court in action for foreclosure when no trial is had	1	104
Fees and salaries of, fixed by special law, or in the counties of Dodge,		
Ramsey, Hennepin or Kandiyohi, not affected by amendment to		
sections 5 and 8 of chapter 120, General Laws of 1877	1.	104
FENCES		
Goodhue county exempted from section 1 of chapter 121 of General		
Laws of 1875, relating to	1	93
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—		
Amendment of section 120, chapter 8, General Laws 1866, relating to	1	175
Auditor to prepare a financial statement of the county if ordered by	-	
the County Commissioners	1	175
FISH COMMISSIONERS—	•	
	_	0.0
Governor to appoint one from each congressional district	. 1	99
Term of office of	. 2	99
Commissioners to receive no compensation	2	99
FISH WAYS,—		
Where rivers are artificially obstructed, fishways shall be built by		
owner of such obstruction	1	151
Fish Commissioners to determine location and capacity of such	_	
fishway	1	151
Fishway to be kept in repair by owner	2	151
Shall be kept open, when	2	151
Penalty for not building such fishway	3	151
Penalty for fishing near fishway	4	151
Fines collected, how disposed of	5	151
Chapter 125 of Laws of 1875, relating to the preservation of fish is		
repealed	6	152
Olmsted county exempted from this act	6	152
FORECLOSURE BY ACTION—		
Amendment of section 25 of title 2 of chapter 81, General Laws of		
1866, as amended by chapter 74 of General Laws of 1868, relating		
to	1	75

FC	PRECLOSURE OF MORTGAGES,—	SEC.	PAGE
	On real estate, by advertisement	1	106
	ment, when		106
	What is required to entitle a party to make such foreclosure	2	106
ø	Foreclosure may be made for installments due	_	100
	Only sufficient land to be sold to pay installment due, when		106
	If surplus left after satisfying installment due, the residue to be ap-		
	plied on sum secured by mortgage	۰,4	106
	Notice of foreclosure of mortgage shall be given by publication	5	106
	Notice shall be served on person in possession of the mortgage		
	premises, how	5	106
	Notice shall contain what	6	106
•	Sale to be publicly made by Sheriff	7	. 107
	Sale may be postponed from time to time by giving notice, how	8	107
	If mortgage premises consist of separate tracts, etc., they shall be		
	sold separately	9	107
	No more to be sold than to satisfy amount due on day of sale	9	107
	Mortgagee may purchase such premises	10	108
	Officer selling real estate under power of sale contained in mortgage,	•	
	shall give certificate of sale	11	108
	Certificate to contain what	11	100
	Certificate to be acknowledged and recorded, when	11	108
	Upon expiration of redemption, such certificate shall operate as a		
	conveyance	12	108
	Mortgagor or his heirs, etc., may redeem within one year	13	108
	What rate of interest to be charged on such redemption	13	108
	Redemption, how to be made	14	108
	Certificate of redemption to be recorded within ten days	15	109
	Redemption of property annuls the sale	15	109
	If owner does not redeem, creditors may do so, when	16	109
	Creditors must file notice of their intention to redeem before the ex-		
	piration of the year of redemption		109
	Interest acquired subject to lien or judgment		109
	Surplus money in hands of officers making sale to be paid over to		
	mortgagor		110
	Parties wishing to perpetuate evidence of sale, how to proceed		110
	Certificate for perpetuating evidence of sale to be recorded with Reg-		
	ister of Deeds of the proper county		110
	Register of Deeds shall note in book, when the mortage is recorded,		
	the facts of such sale		110
	A record of affidavits and of certificates executed on sale, sufficient		
	to pass the title thereto	22	110
	· Party foreclosing shall file an affidavit of costs and disbursements with Register of Deeds when	23	110
	WILD Register of Deeds, when	7.	110

FURECLOSURE OF MORTGAGES—	SEC	PAGE.
Mortgagor may recover a bonus of three times the cost of forcelosure, etc., when	24	110
FRUIT CULTURE,—		
Demonts of IT-irrowity outhonized to purphase land to be used for		-
Regents of University authorized to purchase land to be used for experimenting, on	1	128
Governor to appoint manager of tree farm	2	128
Compensation of manager		128
Manager of farm to report to Board of Regents of the University.	2	128
One thousand dollars appropriated to carry out the provisious of		
section 2 of this act	2	128
GAME, PRESERVATION OF,—		
orders, I respect to the or ,—		
Amendment to section 4, chapter 57 of General Laws of 1877,		
relating to	1	97
Specification of time for killing different games	1	97
Penalty for violation of law, when game killed is valued at one		
hundred dollars or less	1	97
Penalty for violation of law, when game killed is valued at more		
than one hundred dollars		97
Penalty of hunters for trespassing on occupied lands	1	98
Fine to be recovered before a justice of the peace	1	98
GOVERNOR, DUTIES OF,—	,	
Governor shall be member of State Board of Equalization	46	36
Vacancies in Board of Equalization to be filled, by	46	. 36
Salary of	_ 1	91
Shall appoint fish commissioners for each congressional district	• 1	99
Shall appoint manager of fruit culture farm	1	128
Shall appoint members of State Board of Immigration	1	152
Shall be President of State Board of Immigration	1	152
Shall appoint Public Examiner	1	129
Shall appoint State Librarian	2	149
If land not appraised, to fix value		121
To purchase seed grain		159
Shall notify County Auditors of amount apportioned to each county.	5	159
GRASSHOPPER SUFFERERS,—		
Time for payment of taxes of, may be extended when	1	127
Penalties for non-payment of interest on State land to be abated		
for, when	. 1	12

GUARDIANS AND WARDS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment of section 8, chapter 59, General Statutes, relating to Probate Court may appoint guardians for whom and when	1 8	· 84
HIGHWAYS,—		
Amendment of section 2, chapter 55, General Laws of 1874, relating to		92
Penalty for obstructing public highways	. 2	92
ILLUMINATING OILS,—	•	
See Kerosene.		•
IMMIGRATION,—		
State Board of Immigration to consist, of whom	1	152
Duties of the Board	2	152
Board may employ a secretary	3	152
Fire the needed all to appropriated for the Board	4	152
Five thousand dollars appropriated for use of the Board Money to be subject to order of the Board	5 6	152 152
Compensation of Board	7	152
Board shall report to next Legislature	8	152
INCORPORATION OF VILLAGES,—	,	
Amendment of section 21, chapter 139, of General Laws of 1875, re-		
lating to	1	94
INSANE, HOSPITAL OF,—		
Hospital of, to be located at Rochester	1	153
Inebriate Asylum transferred to Hospital for Insane	2	153
Appropriations for completing Hospital	3	153
There shall be a special department in Hospital for inebriates	3	153
INSANE PERSONS,—		
Bar in dower, when husband is insane	1	. 93
INSURANCE,—	٠',	
Amendment of subdivision fifth of section 279 of Statutes of 1866,		
relating to exemption of insurance money	1	79
Town insurance companies authorized in Lyon and Yellow Medicine		•
counties	1	94
INTEREST,—		
Abatement of penalties for non-payment of, on State lands in certain		
cases	1.	128
Abatement to be made on petition of parties seeking relief and petition filed with State Auditor	í.	128
•		

JURORS,—	SEC.	PAGE
To serve only once in any one year	1	83
Jurors in civil actions may be challenged, by whom and how	208	85
Jurors may be challenged for implied bias, for what reason	19	87
·,,		
KEROSENE,—		
Amendment to chapter 90, of General Laws of 1876, relating to	. 1	95
State Inspector and Deputies to enter complaint for violation of the		
law, relating to	1	95
Oils in quantities less than 50 barrels to be inspected, where	1	95
Inspector may inspect during business hours in stores, &c	1	95
Fees and mileage of Inspector	1	. 95
Penalty for re-filling empty casks with oil	1	95
LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY—		
Time for holding District Court in	1	115
LAWS, PUBLICATION OF-		
Publication of the laws in the Northwertern Reporter, legalized	1	112
Laws published in said paper to be evidence in court	1	112
LEGAL PUBLICATIONS—		
Notices of foreclosure of mortgage may be made in newspapers		
printed in a foreign language, when		111
Publications heretofore made in a newspaper printed in a foreign		
language, legalized	2	111
Chapter 138, of General Laws 1877, in regard to, is repealed	3	111
LEGISLATURE OF MINNESOTA—		
Tooleleton A. H	1	86
Legislature shall assemble, when		
Members to be paid for sixty days only	2	86
In extra session, members to be paid for thirty days only	2 3	86
There shall be an entire new election of members in 1878 Senators and Representatives elected, for how long time	3	86 86
LIABILITIES-		
Of married women under contract	1	88
Married women capable of making contracts	2	88
Married woman shall be liable for contracts, etc.,	2	- 88
Married women must be joined with husband in deeding real estate,	2	88
If husband is insane, may join contract with guardian	2	88

LIBRARIAN—	SEC.	PAGE.
Salary of	1	91
Governor to appoint Librarian	2	149
Librarian to take oath and file bonds	2	149
Bond to be filed with Secretary of State	2	149
Duties of Librarian	3	149
Shall be under the control of the Judges of Supreme Court	3	149
Shall collect damages, &c	3	149
Shall make report to Governor, when	3	149
Report to contain, what	3	149
Librarian to exchange Reports with other States	5	150
All money received for fines, &c., to be expended for benefit of Li-		100
	6	150
brary	U	130
LIBRARY—		
	_	1.40
Shall consist of, what books, &c	1	149
. Judges of Supreme Court shall exercise a general oversight over Li-		
brary	4	150
Rules and regulations to be posted up, where	4	150
Secretary of State shall furnish Library with Supreme Court Reports,		
when	5	150
Act to take effect July 1, 1878	8	150
LIENS.		
Amendment of section 2, chapter 90	1	71
Any laborer, contractor, sub-contractor, etc., to have a lien on prop-	1	"1
		77
erty for labor performed on the same	2	71
Amendment of section 3 of chapter 90	3	71
On entering into contract that may be subject to lien, the contractor		
may give bonds and release lien	3	71
Such contract to be approved, by whom	3	71
Contract to be filed with Register of Deeds	3	71
Amendment of section 4, chapter 90	- 4	72
Bond made and filed after work has commenced to have full force	4	72
Amendment to section 5, chapter 90	. Б	72
Parties entitled to lien to be considered a party in interest and may		
bring action	5	72
Amendment of section 6, chapter 9	6	72
Parties entitled to lien to file itemized bill with Register of Deeds	6	72
Such bill to be a lien on property for one year	6	72
Amendment of section 8, chapter 90	8	72
Judgment on liens, how obtained	8	72
Amending chapter 90 by adding sections 19 and 20	7	72
Penalty for obtaining materials by fradulent statement	19	. 73
Movable buildings or improvements may be sold to satisfy lien, and		
removed, when	20	73

Liéns,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment of section 1, General Laws 1876	'n	73
to any other claim	1	73 73
cases of trespass	1	13
LOGS AND TIMBER—		
Surveyor of, to file account of deduction of on account of quality, with Surveyor General	1	84
LTONS COUNTY—		
Time for holding District Court in	1	115
MARRIED WOMEN—	•	
(See Liabilities.)		
MILLE LACS COUNTY-		
Time of holding District Court, in	1	116
MONEY-		
Borrowing of, for certain purposes, when	. 1	156
Who authorized to borrow, to be used for purchase of seed grain	1	156
Interest not to exceed, what	1	156
The further borrowing of money to pay debts of 1877, authorized	1	156
Bonds of the State to be issued for said money	3	156
Interest on bonds to be payable, where	3	156
State Treasurer shall procure blank bonds	5	156 157
Money collected from taxes levied to pay for seed grain shall be paid	6	157
Appropriation for carrying out the provision of this act	8	157
OATHS-		
Town Clerks, City Clerks and Recorders of Villages authorized to administer	1	103
PENALTIES AND INTEREST ABATED ON CERTAIN TAXES.		,
(See taxes.)		
Penalties for non-payment of interest on State lands abated in certain cases	1	1 2 8
6		

PO	LK COUNTY_	SEC.	PAGE.
	Cattle not permitted to run at large in, except in town of Fossum	. 1	82
PR	OBATE COURT.		٠
	Amendment of section 16, chapter 49, General Statutes of 1866, re-		
	lating to	1	82
	Order of judgment to be stayed in case of appeal to District Court	1	£2
	Court may order additional bonds to secure damages, &c	1	82
	Court may appoint guardians, when and how	8	84
PU	BLIC EXAMINER, _		•
•	To be appointed by the Governor	1	129
	Shall give bonds, to be approved by Governor	1	129
	Term of office	1	129
	Vacancy to be filled by Governor	1	129
		2	129
	Duties of		129
	officers,	. 3	130
	Shall ascertain financial standing of bondsmen	. 3	130
	Shall visit county offices	3	130
	Disobedience of instructions by county officers to be reported to At-		
	torney General	`3	130
	Shall report to Governor the result of examinations	3	130
	May suspend any officer, when	3	130
	Shall visit banking institutions	4	130
٠	Shall carefully examine validity and amount of securities, &c., of		
	savings banks	4	130
	Neglect or infringement of the laws to be reported forthwith to the		
	Governor	4	130
	All reasonable facilities to be given to Examiner by all officers of In-	_	`
	stitutions to be examined	5	131
	All officers, &c., to make exhibits under oath to Examiner	.5	131
	Penalty for making false statement	. 5	131
	Penalty for swearing false	5	131
	Penalty for obstructing or misleading Examiner	6	131
	Shall have full power to examine all books, papers, &c	٠6	131
	Shall have power to issue subpænas and administer oaths	6	131
	Penalty for refusing to give information by officers, &c	6	131
	Shall report to the Governor annually	. 7	132
	Compensation of	8	132
			132
	Compensation for clerk hire and stationery	8	132 132
	Penalty for receiving any extra compensation for services	8	132

RAILROADS—	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment to sec. 1, chap. 106, Genera Laws of 1877, relating to	1	101
Bonds in aid of, to be limited to five per cent. on valuation	1	101
No bonds to be delivered until cars are running	6	101
. Railroad companies desiring aid shall pay for advertising of such		
proposition	1	101
Election in regard to granting aid to, to be called by whom	1	101
Only one election to be held in any one year	1	102
May condemn land for the purpose of planting trees	1	120
Compensation for land condemned, how fixed	2	120
How to conduct proceedings in condemning land	2	120
Right of way granted over State lands, how	. 1	121
Width of right of way granted	2	121
Companies desiring right of way to file plat of road with Governor	3	121
Payment to be made according to appraised valuation	3	121
If land not appraised, Governor and Land Commissioner to fix value.	3	121
Payments for such lands to be credited to the proper funds	3	121
RAMSEY COUNTY,-		
There shall be three general terms of District Court held, in	1	117
REGISTER OF DEEDS,—		
Shall furnish Auditor with list of mortgages, name of owners, &c Shall not record deeds unless certified to by Auditor that all taxes are	29	29
paid		. 62
Penalty for recording deed without Auditor's certificate	106.	62
Shall record final receipts from U. S. Land Office	. 1	105
Such records to have same force as patent on such land	ı	105
Shall record affidavits and certificates of sales of land under foreclosure		
of mortgage by advertisement	20	110
Shall enter notice in book where mortgage is recorded, the facts of		
such sale	21	110
Imperfect deed or power of attorney recorded in office of, legalized.	1	113
Such instruments to be received as prima fucie evidence in court,	1	113
Certified copies of such records to be received in evidence	t	113
RELIGIOUS SOCIETIES,—		
Organization of, see Corporations	1	81
REMOVAL FROM OFFICE—		
Habitual drunkenness cause for removal from office	1	122
RENVILLE COUNTY—		
Time for holding District Court in.	1	116

REPEALED LAWS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Chapter seventy-nine of General Laws of 1877, is repealed	120	66
Legislature, is repealed	4	86
tices in newspapers published in a foreign language	3	111
' of holding District Court in Douglas and Mille Lacs counties Title 6 entitled "Librarian," being sections 45 to 59 inclusive of chapter 6 of the General Statutes, chapter 8 of General Laws of 1877, entitled "An act to amend sections 51 and 52, and to repeal section 56 of title 6, General Statutes," relating to the State		116
Chapter 10 Conomi Lawre 5 1972 - slating to Inchesion & Applicate	6	150
Chapter 10, General Laws of 1873, relating to Inebriate Asylum REVIEW, BOARD OF,	4	153
See Equalization, Board of		
REVISION AND COMPILATION OF THE STATUTES—		
Compilation of the Statutes to be made by G. B. Young	1	118
Compilation to be completed within one year	2	118
All expense to be paid by publishers	3	118
Price of Statutes, complete, to be	3	118
RIGHT OF WAY TO RAILROADS-		•
See railroads.		
ROADS,—		
Amendment of section 1, chapter 51 of General Laws of 1877, re- lating to altering, laying out or discontinuing roads	1	99
SALARIES—	,	•
Clerks in county offices to be paid monthly	1	102
relating to	1	104
Salaries of county officers fixed by special law not affected	1	104
pin and Kandiyohi, not affected	2	104
Of Governor	1	119
Of State Auditor	1 1	119 119
Of Attorney General	·I	119
Of State Librarian.	. 1	119
Of Deputy State Treasurer	1	120
Of Manager of fruit culture farm	1	128
Of Public Examiner	8	132
Of clerk of Public Examiner	8	132

SALOONS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
To be closed, when	1	122
Unlawful to sell, &c., liquors after closing	1	122
Minors not allowed to play dice or cards	1	$12\overset{\circ}{2}$
Penalty of violation of the law	2	122
Justices of the peace have jurisdiction to enforce this act	3	122
County attorneys shall prosecute when complaint is made	4	122
SCHOOL DISTRICTS—		
New districts, how to be formed	1	103
Proceedings against school districts having no officers, how to be made.	. 1	162
All services to be made on County Auditor	1	162
Persons seeking service shall file affidavit with clerk of court	3	163
The County Auditor or any tax-payer may defend such district	4	163
Voters of district to indemnify Auditor for making defence	4	163
When judgment is recorded against such district the Auditor shall	-	,
levy a tax for payment of the same	5	163
Upon presentation of certified copy of docket, County Treasurer shall		
pay over tax collected for payment of judgment	6	163
SECRETARY OF STATE—	•	
Shall prepare election blanks	4 0	. 142
Shall furnish Library with Supreme Court Reports	5	150
SEED GRAIN,-	•	
Distribution of, to grasshopper sufferers	1	157
County Auditor to notify town clerks to post notices	1	157
Persons wishing to procure seed grain, how to proceed	1	357
Town Clerks to forward applications to County Auditors, when	2	158
County Commissioners shall act as a board of examination of applica-		
tions for seed grain	3	158
Board of Examiners to forward statement to Governor, when	3	158
Governor shall purchase seed grain, when	4	159
Governor shall notify County Auditors of amount apportioned to		150
each county	5	159
tions for seed grain	6	159
Applicant to sign contract before receiving seed grain		159
County Auditor shall levy a tax against property of persons receiving		_
seed grain	8	159
County Auditor shall file contracts with State Auditor	. 9	160
County Auditor to keep correct schedule of all contracts	9	160
Contracts when filed to be a valid lien on grain	10	160

SEED GRAIN,—	SEC.	PAGE
When tax provided for in this act is paid contract shall be cancelled.	11	160
Penalty for using grain so furnished for any other purpose than seed. It shall be the duty of county and town officers to make complaint for	12	161
violations of this act	13	. 161
County Auditor to receive no compensation	14	161
Compensation of County Commissioners	15	161
STATE AUDITOR, DUTIES OF—		
In cases of disputes between counties in regard to places of listing		
personal property, Auditor to determine where	14	22
To be member of the State Board of Equalization	46	36
Shall transmit to County Auditors transcript of the proceedings of	7	
State Board of Equalization	46	36
Shall certify the amount of State taxes levied to the County Auditors,		
* when	48	38
Shall on receipt from land offices and railroad companies, of report of		
land sold or contracted for, report the same to County Auditors	•	
for taxation	118	66
Shall prescribe the forms of blanks, books, etc., to be used under the		
, taxation act	119	66
Shall hear and determine all matter of grievenances in regard to tax-		•
ation brought before him		66
Shall keep record of all cases referred to him	119	66
act	119	66
Salary of		91
Number of reports of, to be printed		91
STATE LIBRARY—		
See Library.		
STATE INSTITUTIONS,—		
State Institutions to furnish State Auditor with estimate of amount		•
of money needed	3	167
Deficit existing before passage of this act, may be drawn	4	167
STATE LANDS,—		
Time for payment of unpaid purchase money for State lands ex-		
• •	1	125
All certificates issued prior to 1877, to be in force 30 years from date	. 1	. 120
of issue	1	125
	1	120
SUPERINTENDENTS OF SCHOOLS—		
Shall have free use of school house for holding teachers' institute Superintendent shall give ten days notice to the clerk of his inten-	1	162
tion of using such school house :	2	162

SUPREME COURT REPORTS-	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment of chapter 102, General Laws of 1877, relating to Publishers to file acceptance of this act with the Secretary of State,	1	100
when	1	100
Payment to be made, how	1	100
SWIFT COUNTY,-		
Time of holding District Court in,	1	117
TAXES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF,—		
What property subject to taxation	. 1	17
What kind of property to be construed as real estate subject to tax-		
ation	2	17
What kind of property to be construed as personal property subject		
to taxation		17
Definitions of terms used in this act	4	18
What is meant by the term money or moneys	4	18
What is meant by the term tract or lot	4	18
Definition of number and gender used in this act	4	18
The word oath may mean affirm	4	18
The term person to include, what	4	19
What property exempt from taxation	5	19
Churches, Schools, Universities, etc., exempt "first."	5	19
Cemeteries and burying grounds exempt; "second."	5	19
United States property exempt; "third."	5	19
County buildings etc., exempt; "fourth."	5	19
Lands used for support of the poor, exempt; "fifth."	5	19
Buildings used for charitable puposes and other property belonging		
to charitable institutions; "sixth."	5	19
Fire engines etc., exempt; "seventh."	5	19
Public markets, public grounds, town halls etc., exempt; "eight."	5	19
Public libraries exempt; "ninth."	5	19
One hundred dollars exempted from taxation; "tenth."	5	19
Real property how assessed	6	20
Personal property how and by whom listed	7	20
Personal property where to be listed	8	20
Personal property of corporations to be taxed at the principal place		
of doing business		20
Personal property of express and transportation companies etc.,		
where to be listed and assessed	9	21
Personal property of gas and water companies, where to be listed		
and assessed		21
Personal property of street railroads, plank roads, bridges, etc.,		
where listed and assessed	11	21

TAXES, ASSESMENT AND COLLECTION,—	SHC.	PAGE.
Personal property consisting of live stock, &c., on farm when owner does not reside on farm, where to be listed Owner of personal property moving from one town to another,	12	21
between May first and July first shall list his property, when	13	21
Owners of personal property moving into this State, between May first and July first, shall list property, when	13	21
Disputes about places of listing personal property in counties to be	4.4	0.1
Disputes between counties about places of listing personal property	14	21
Disputes between counties about places of listing personal property to be determined by State Auditor	14	21
Persons required to list property under this act, to deliver list veri-	14	~1
fied by oath to assessor	15	22
Assessors to fix true and full value of property listed	16	22
The statement of listed personal property to contain, what	16	23
Assessors may examine parties listing property under oath, when	17	24
Assessor may list property, when	17	24
Bona fide indebtedness to be deducted from listed credits	18	24
No deduction to be made from banks, bankers or corporations exer-		
cising banking privileges	18	24
Grain to the amount of three hundred dollars exempted	18	24
No deduction on account of notes given to insurance compan-		
ies, &c	19	24
All goods held by persons to be sold for profit to be listed as mer-		
chandise	20	25
Consignees not to list produce of this State consigned to them	20	25
Property only stored not to be listed	20	25
Stock of nursery men to be listed as merchandise	20	25
What persons to be considered as manufacturers	21	25
	21	25
	21	25
Whom to list property of, companies and association, except rail-		
road and insurance and telegraph companies	22	25
Statement of property to contain, what	22	25
, and the property of the prop	23	26
protection of brobots, comment water	23	26
The amount of deposits in banks to be deducted from items first,		_
**************************************	23	26
	24	26
	24	26
	24	26
Bank reserve fund invested in real estate to be taxed as other real		o.e
	24	26
The amount invested in real estate to be deducted from aggregate	0.4	2€
amount of capital	24	20

A	XES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF,—	SEC.	PAGE
	Shares of stock of national banks, not located in this State, not to		
	be listed under this act	24	26
	A list of all stockholders to be kept in every bank, showing number		
	of shares owned by each stockholder	25	2
	Duplicate of list verified by oath to be given to assessor	25	2
	Such list to be filed in Auditor's office	25	2
	Duties of bank officers, in regard to securing tax levied on bank		
	stock	26	2
	Property belonging to the State or benovolent institutions but		
	leased or contracted for, shall be taxed as if belonging to the		
	parties so holding them	27	28
	All property to be assessed at its full value	28	28
	True valuation, how to be determined by assessor	28	28
	County Auditor to provide assessment books and blanks	29	29
	Assesment book of real estate to contain, what	29	29
	To list of personal property there shall be appended a list of mort-		
	gages with name of owner, &c	29	29
	Assessment books to be delivered to assessor last Saturday in		
	April	29	29
	Assessors shall file bond with county auditor	30	29
	May appoint deputy, when	31	30
	Deputy assessor to take oath and give bonds	31	30
	Assessor shall assess real property, when	32	30
	How to assess real property	32	30
	Assessments to be made during the months of May and June	33	30
	Assessor shall actually view property assessed	33	30
	Shall make alphabetical list of names of owners	33	30
	Shall enter in assessment book post-office address and place of resi-		
	dence of owner	33	31
	Assessor to call at residence or place of business of parties required	- 1	
	- to list property	34	31
	Persons listing to make out statement verified by oath	34	31
	Assessment made after fourth Monday of June, but before return of	0.4	
	assessors' books, legal	34	31
	If persons requiring to list are absent or sick, a list be left at resi-	0.4	0.7
	dence, to be filled out	34	31
	If persons refuse to list are absent, &c., the assessor shall enter a no-	00	,
	tice of the facts on his assessment books	36	31
	Assessors to designate school district in which property is assessed In case of failure to obtain statement of personal property the asses-	37	3 2
		00	00
	sor to list the same	38 20	32
	Boards of equalization to consist of, whom	39	32
		39	32
	Duties of board of equalization	39	32

AES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
Assessor to give ten days' notice of meeting of board of review	40	33
Assessment books to show the footings of the different columns	41	33
Assessment books to be returned to Auditor, when	41	32
Assessor to make affidavit on return of assessment books	41	33
Persons absent or sick when called by the assessor may list with the		
County Auditor, when	42	34
Auditor not to correct assessment list when owners of propert re-		
fuse to list	\cdot 42	24
County Commissioners and County Auditor to constitute county		•
board of equalization	44	34
Board of Equalization shall meet, when	44	34
Rules to be used by County Board of Equalization	44	34
Board may adjourn from time to time, how long	44	34
Proceedings of Board of Equalization to be published	44	34
Copy of proceedings to be forwarded to the State Auditor	44	34
State Board of Equalization, whom to constitute	46	36
Vacancies in Board of Equalization to be filled by Governor	46	36
Compensation of members of Board of Equalization	46	. 36
State Board of Equalization shall meet, when	46	36
Rules for the government of State Board of Equalization	46	36
Transcript of the proceedings of the State Board of Equalization to		
be transmitted to County Auditors	47	37
All taxes shall be levied or voted in specific amounts	48	38
State tax to be levied by the Legislature	48	38
State Auditor to certify State tax levied by County Auditor, when	48	38
Taxes levied by cities, villages, &c, to be transmitted to County		
Auditor, by whom and when	48	38
The rate of taxes except State to be fixed by County Auditor	48	38
Taxes to be levied annually	49	_38
County tax to be levied by County Commissioners	49	38
How many mills on the dollar to be levied for different purposes,		
according to valuation	4 9	38
Rate of taxation may be raised by special law	49	38
The County Auditor shall make out tax list, how	50	39
County Auditor shall transmit abstract of tax list to State Auditor on		
December first (1st)	51	40
Abstract to contain, what	51	40
County Auditor shall in each tax book certify to the correctness of		
the same	52	40
County Auditor shall deliver tax list to County Treasurer, when	53	40
The County Treasurer shall receive and collect all taxes	54	40
County Treasurer not to collect any fines, &c., due to any municipal		
corporation	54 :	40

AXES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
County Treasurer shall, if directed by County Commissioners, give		
notice by publication of the amount and kind of taxes	55	41
County Treasurer shall post notices in regard to time and place of		
collecting taxes	5 5	41
County Treasurer shall, if directed by County Commissioners, have		
duplicate tax lists	55	41
County Treasurer may appoint deputies and take bonds	55	41
County Treasurer shall give receipts for all taxes paid to him	. 56	41
Receipts given by County Treasurer to contain, what	56	41
County Treasurer shall receive orders to the amount of the several		4.4
funds	57	41
Personal property tax to be delinquent, when	58	42
Delinquent personal tax to be collected by distraint, when	58	42
Interest and penalty to be added, when	58	42
· If County Treasurer can find no property on which to levy, how to	5 0	42
proceed	59	42
If tax-payer has moved, Treasurer shall note on margin of tax list	59	42
the name of place moved to if known	59 59	42 42
Auditor to deliver such list to County Commissioners, when	59	42
County Commissioners shall cancel taxes that cannot be collected. Copy of revised delinquent tax list to be filed with cierk of court,		42
when	60	42
Clerk of court to commence proceedings against delinquent parties,		42
when	60	42
Fees of Clerk of Court for issuing citations and judgment	61	43
No property exempt from seizure for taxes	61	43
County Treasurers neglecting or refusing to collect taxes to be res	O.	40
onsible for such tax	62	43
County Auditor shall forward name and amount of delinquent tax		1.7
to Treasurer of county to which delinquent party may have		
moved, when	63	43
Auditor to add twenty-five (25) per cent to delinquent tax, when		43
Treasurer receiving such delinquent tax statement shall collect the		
same		43
Taxes so collected to be returned with statement to County Auditor.	•	43
The County Treasurer's fees for distress and sale of property the		
same as allowed to constables	65	44
Traveling fees of treasurer, how computed	65	44
County Treasurer to settle with Auditor, when	66	44
County Auditor to send abstract of settlement to State Auditor,		
when		44
County Auditor shall keep accounts with State, County, Town,		
Village, &c	67	44
Shall give orders on County Treasurer to the different treasurers	67	44

TAXES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF;-	SEC.	PAGE.
County Treasurer shall pay over taxes collected to the State, and the		
different treasurers, when	68	45
Treasurer shall take duplicate receipts, one to be filed with the		
Auditor	68	45
Treasurer shall return tax list to Auditor, when	69	. 45
Auditor shall add ten per cent. penalty immediately on return of		
tax list	69	45
Penalty if Auditor does not add the ten per cent. penalty	69	45
County Auditor shall file list of delinquent taxes with Clerk of Court,		
when	70	45
Delinquent tax list shall contain description of all lands, &c	70	45
The filing of tax list with Clerk of Court shall have the force of a		
complaint	70	45
The Clerk of Court shall return tax list to Auditor with his notice,		
when	71	46
Form of notice to be made on tax list by Clerk of Court	71	46
The county Auditor shall publish tax list and notices, how	72	46
In what newspapers to publish tax list	72	46
County Commissioners to designate newspaper in which to pub.		
lish	72	46
When tax list shall have been published according to law, then court		•
shall have acquired full jurisdiction	73	47
Jurisdiction of court not to be affected by errors, &c	73	47
The publishers of papers in which tax list has been published shall		
file an affidavit with Clerk of Court to that effect	74	47
Any company or corporation, &c., interested in land published in		
tax list, may file answer with Clerk of Court, when	75	47
Such answer to contain, what	75	47
Clerk of Court shall file judgment after expiration of twenty		•
lays	7 6	47
Form of judgment to be entered	76	47
Tax judgment to be entered by Clerk in a special book	76	47
If an answer is filed according to section 75, how to proceed	77	48
The trial of delinquent tax judgment to take precedence of any		
other business before the court	77	48
After hearing, how to proceed if court sustains taxes and penal-		
ties	78	49
After hearing, how to proceed if court sustains defense	78	49
The list filed with the Clerk of Court shall be prima facie evidence		
that the law in regard to assessment and levy of taxes has been		
complied with	79	49
Judgment to be rendered for tax penalties and costs, when	79	49
The judgment rendered to be final, except when	80	50
May be submitted to the Supreme Court, when	80	50

TAXES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
· Clerk of the Supreme Court immediately to enter the same on calen-		
'dar	80	50
As soon as decided, Clerk of Supreme Court to transmit order to		
Clerk of District Court	80	50
Submitting case to Supreme Court shall not prevent the entry of		
judgment in District Court	80	50
Judgment may be opened by court where judgment was entered be-		
fore expiration of redemption, when	80	50
When real estate tax judgment has been entered the Clerk shall		
forthwith deliver copy to county Auditor	81	51
Payment may be made before sale, how	81	51
Duplicate receipt to be filed with Auditor	81	51
On production of duplicate receipt the Clerk shall enter satisfaction		
of judgment	81	51
If after sale redemption, how to be made	81	51
County Auditor shall sell all delinquent land, when	82	52
Notice to be given before sale, how	82	52
Where answer has been made and judgment rendered the Auditor to		
give notice of sale, how	82	52
Form of notice of tax judgment sale	82	52
Auditor shall sell delinquent land at public sale and each parcel sep-		
arately	83	52
If sum bid is not paid before close of sale, he may sell it over		
again	83	52
If bid does not cover amount for which land is to be sold, it shall		
be bid in for the State	83	52
County Treasures shall attend delinquent tax sale to receive the		
money	83	52
Auditor shall give purchaser a certificate of sale	84	53
Form of certificate of sale	84	53
If land not redeemed, such certificate to have same force as deed	84	53
Such certificate shall be prima facie evidence that the law has been		
complied with	85	53
When and why a tax sale may be set aside	85	53
Auditor shall immediately after tax sale enter in a book what dis-		
position was made of each parcel of land	86	54
Record of tax sale to contain, what	86	54
Auditor shall deliver such record to clerk of court	86	54
Clerk shall notice on record whether judgment was satisfied by sale		
or land bid in to the State	88	54
Auditor, Treasurer or their deputies not to purchase land at tax sale		
except, when	87	54
Taxes for subsequent years shall be levied on lands bid in for the		
State	88	55

TAXES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF-	SEC.	PAGE.
Lands bid in by the State may be assigned to any party paying the		
tax, except to the Treasurer, Auditor or their deputies	89	55
Form of certificate of conveyance	89	55
After expiration of redemption such conveyance to have the force of		
deed on being recorded	89	ก <u>ี</u> 5
Land sold at tax sale may be redeemed within two years, how	90	56
Minors, insane persons or idiots, &c. may redeem, when	91	57
Undivided estate may be redeemed, how	92	57
Auditor to draw his warrant for money paid in excess of taxes and		
for redemption, when	93	57
If lands bid in for the State are rented, the rents may be attached	94	57
When such rents are attached, how to proceed	94	57
The fees of clerk of court in case of attachment for rents	95	58
Fees for attachment of rents on land bid in for the State, how to be		
disposed of in Hennepin and Ramsey counties	95	58
If lands are not redeemed, the purchaser to be entitled to rents, &c.,		
when	96	59
When judgment is declared void, such statement to contain the rea-		
son why	97	50
When land sale is declared void, the purchase money shall be refund-		
ed, how	97	59
Interest to be charged on amount of judgment, at what rate	98	59
Interest to be charged only on amount of judgment	98	59
Clerk of court shall keep on file all papers containing notices, affi-		
davit of publication, etc	99	60
Before recording certificate of assignment the Auditor shall certify		
thereon, that the land is not redeemed	100	60
Land bid in for the State and not redeemed in two years, absolute		
property of the State	101	60
County Auditor to transmit to State Auditor, list of all forfeited		
land, when	101	60
Any person having interest in forfeited land may redeem, when		60
Auditor shall give deed in fee simple on forfeited land sold		60
Proceeds of forfeited land sale, how distributed		60
If proceeds are not sufficient to cover tax, State tax first to be paid	102	60
Tax paid by occupant or tenant, may be recovered with interest by		
action		61
Parties having mortgage on land may pay the taxes		61
Receipt for such taxes an additional lien on such land		61
Taxes assessed on real estate a lien on the same from May first		61
Between grantor and grantee, lien shall attach on December first	105	61
On personal property, lien shall attach when tax book is received by		
Treasurer	105	61
Deeds not to be recorded unless certified to by Auditor that all taxes		
are paid	106	62

۲A	XES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF,—	SEC.	PAGE.
	Penalty for recording deed, not certified to by Auditor in regard to		
	taxes	106	62
	When part of lot or parcel of land transferred, the question of taxes		
	on piece or parcel of land transferred, how to be settled	107	63
	Lands of irregular shape to be platted into lots if required	108	63
	If owners refuse to plat such lands within thirty days, auditor may	•	
	do so	108	63
	Abbreviations may be used in describing lands		63
	Printing of delinquent tax list to be let by the county commissioners		
	to lowest bidder, under twelve per cent. per description		63
	In what paper to publish delinquent tax list		63
	Publishers of tax list to give bonds		63
	Penalties of printer for errors in printing tax list which prevent		,
	judgment		64
	If county auditor believes personal property statement is false or in-		,
	correct, may correct the same, when and how	112	64
	If tax is not collected on account of erroneous proceedings, such tax		0.2
	shall be added to property for next succeding year		64
	All debts and liabilities, by counties, towns or villages in excess of		
	amount to be raised by maximum taxation to be void		64
	County commissioners or municipal offlers individually liable for		0.
	such excess,		64
	Property exempt under section five of this act to be valued and		03
	assessed when	115	65
	Penalty of county auditor and township assessors for neglect of duty	110	. 00
	or connivance to evade the provisions of this act	116	65
	Actions brought against county or town officers for performing their	110	00
	duties, to be paid by county	117	65
	Land offices and railroads shall report to State Auditor each year lands	111	05
	sold or contracted for, when	110	66
	State Auditor to certify such lands to county auditors for taxation.		66
	State Auditor shall prescribe the form of blanks and books to be	110	00
	used under this act	176	66
	State Auditor shall determine all cases in regard to taxation brought		00
	before him		66
	State Auditor shall decide all questions in regard to the construction	110	00
	of the tax act	116	66
	Chapter 79 of the General Laws of 1877 is repealed		66
	No rights granted by former act to be affected by this act		
			66
	Tax for the support of the State University		118
	Tax certified to State Auditor with other taxes	•	118
		1	118
	Taxes for State purposes	1	119
	Amount of taxes to be levied,	1	119

TAXES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF,	SEC.	PAGE.
How to be distributed after being paid into the State Treasury Penalties and interest on taxes abated, where crops were destroyed by	1	119
grasshoppers, when	1	125
Parties entitled to the benefit of this act shall make affidavit under		
oath	1	125
- Affidavit to contain what	1	125
sons, to the facts set forth	1	125
Affidavit and certificate to be filed with the County Auditor	2	125
Penalty, cost, etc., when to be added	2	125
grasshoppers	1	127
Sworn statement to be made to the County Commissioners	1	127
County Auditor shall notify County Treasurer of such extension	1	127
TEXT BOOKS—		
The estimate of number of books shall be filed by the Clerk with the County Superintendent and by him with County Auditor,		
when	1	67
County Auditor to file a list of prices of text-books with Treasurer When list of prices is filed with Treasurer he shall retain the money	1	67
from funds belonging to district	2	67
money paid to the State	3	68
State school-tax fund, construction of	3	68
Payment for estimates made prior to this act to be retained by		,
County Treasurer and paid to county	4	68
Money received by clerks to be paid to treasurer of the district	5	68
School district clerk shall give bonds	6	68
Bond of clerk to be filed with the County Auditor, when Superintendent of Public Instruction to forward blanks for clerks'	6	68
bonds, when	6	68
of district may do so	6	69
Majority of voters of district may designate a person to act as agent		
to sell text-books	7	69
Commission for selling not to exceed 10 per cent	7	69
Agent to give bonds if demanded	7	69
If clerk has not ordered a sufficient number of books any citizen of		
district may order direct from contractor	7	69
at least one depository in each county	7	69
Depositaries to be entitled to a commission of 10 per cent	7	69

TEXT BOOKS,—	SEC.	PAGE.
The text-book act shall be submitted to a vote of the people, at the		
general election in 1880	8	69
Form of ballot to be used at such election	8	69
election	8	69
The text-book question shall be submitted to the people in 1885	8	
Votes, how to be canvassed	8	69
Form of ballots to be used	8	69
ceptance within 60 days	8	70
VILLAGES -		
See incorporation of villages.		
WAGES,—		•
Protection of, for mechanics, clerks, laborers, &c	1	145
Labor performed, of any kind, to be a lien on property In case of sale, laborers' liens to have preference as against employ-	1	145
ers'	1	145
Preferred claim of labor, &c., not to exceed two hundred dollars	1	145
Lien on real estate to be filed with Register of Deeds, when	1	145
Lien on personal property to be filed with town or city clerk In case of execution, attachment, &c., laborers, &c. may file lien	1	146
with officer executing such writ, when	2	146
ceed two hundred dollars	2	146
Lien shall extend to all property, when	3	146
ing of such mortgage No mortgage or judgment given before labor was performed to be	4	148
impaired by such lien	4	146
All agreements designed to act as waiver of rights to be void	5	147
WILLS,—		
Testator may exempt executors or trustees from giving bonds	1	123
Judge of Probate may direct executors, &c., to give bonds as against		
creditors	1	123
Judge of Probate may require additional bonds from time to time	1	123
Bonds not to be liable beyond payment of debts of estate	1	123
Wills made previous to the passage of this act	1	123